(6,020)  -   -   -  (5,851,602)  (1,149,838)

Borrowings  (16,335)   -   (38,287)   -   -   -  (54,622)  -

Total (1,264,619) (1,149,838) 559,392  -   -   -  (705,227) (1,149,838)

(c) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at floating and fixed rates. Borrowings issued at
fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term
borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At the reporting date, the Group is exposed to changes in market
interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +1% and -1% (2016: +1%/-1%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions and
economist reports.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

 2017 2016

 +1% -1% +1% -1%

 $ $ $ $

Net results (493)  493 - -

Equity (493) 493 - -

31  Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

Subsequent to year end, the Group has finalised an agreement with Westpac to provided banking facilities. These include
a $1,000,000 bank bill business loan, a $580,000 revolving limit for rental bonds, a $400,000 trade facility and other minor
facilities.

Other than the above, no matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly
affected or could significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of
the Group in future financial years.